Draft version January 19, 2023
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX631
The Neon Gap: Probing Ionization with Dwarf Galaxies at z∼1
John Pharo,1 Yicheng Guo,1 David C. Koo,2, 3 John C. Forbes,4 and Puragra Guhathakurta2, 3
1Department of Physics and Astronomy, University of Missouri, Columbia, MO 65211, USA
2UCO/Lick Observatory, Department of Astronomy and Astrophysics, University of California, Santa Cruz, CA, USA
3University of California, Santa Cruz, CA, USA
4Center for Computational Astrophysics at the Flatiron Institute, New York, NY, USA

Collaboration et al. 2013, 2018). We recognize and
acknowledge the significant cultural role and reverence
that the summit of Maunakea has always had within the
indigenous Hawaiian community. We are most fortunate
to have the opportunity to use observations conducted
from this mountain.
Facilities: Keck(DEIMOS)
Software: astropy (Astropy Collaboration et al.
2022)
REFERENCES
Andrews, B. H., & Martini, P. 2013, ApJ, 765, 140,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/765/2/140
Astropy Collaboration, Price-Whelan, A. M., Lim, P. L.,
et al. 2022, ApJ, 935, 167, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac7c74
Berg, D. A., Skillman, E. D., Marble, A. R., et al. 2012,
ApJ, 754, 98, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/754/2/98
Cardelli, J. A., Clayton, G. C., & Mathis, J. S. 1989, ApJ,
345, 245, doi: 10.1086/167900
Cooper, M. C., Newman, J. A., Davis, M., Finkbeiner,
D. P., & Gerke, B. F. 2012, spec2d: DEEP2 DEIMOS

Faber, S. M., Phillips, A. C., Kibrick, R. I., et al. 2003, in
Society of Photo-Optical Instrumentation Engineers
(SPIE) Conference Series, Vol. 4841, Instrument Design
and Performance for Optical/Infrared Ground-based
Telescopes, ed. M. Iye & A. F. M. Moorwood, 1657–1669,
doi: 10.1117/12.460346
Flury, S. R., Jaskot, A. E., Ferguson, H. C., et al. 2022,
ApJS, 260, 1, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/ac5331
Grogin, N. A., Kocevski, D. D., Faber, S. M., et al. 2011,
ApJS, 197, 35, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/197/2/35
Guo, Y., Koo, D. C., Lu, Y., et al. 2016, ApJ, 822, 103,
doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/822/2/103
Jeong, M.-S., Shapley, A. E., Sanders, R. L., et al. 2020,
ApJL, 902, L16, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/abba7a
Juneau, S., Bournaud, F., Charlot, S., et al. 2014, ApJ,
788, 88, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/788/1/88

Kashino, D., & Inoue, A. K. 2019, MNRAS, 486, 1053,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz881
Kennicutt, Robert C., J. 1998, ARA&A, 36, 189,
doi: 10.1146/annurev.astro.36.1.189
Kewley, L. J., Dopita, M. A., Sutherland, R. S., Heisler,
C. A., & Trevena, J. 2001, ApJ, 556, 121,
doi: 10.1086/321545
Kewley, L. J., Nicholls, D. C., & Sutherland, R. S. 2019,
ARA&A, 57, 511,
doi: 10.1146/annurev-astro-081817-051832
Koekemoer, A. M., Faber, S. M., Ferguson, H. C., et al.
2011, ApJS, 197, 36, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/197/2/36
Kriek, M., Shapley, A. E., Reddy, N. A., et al. 2015, ApJS,
218, 15, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/218/2/15
Levesque, E. M., & Richardson, M. L. A. 2014, ApJ, 780,
100, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/780/1/100
Madau, P., & Dickinson, M. 2014, ARA&A, 52, 415,
doi: 10.1146/annurev-astro-081811-125615
Maiolino, R., Nagao, T., Grazian, A., et al. 2008, A&A,
488, 463, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:200809678

Noeske, K. G., Weiner, B. J., Faber, S. M., et al. 2007,
ApJL, 660, L43, doi: 10.1086/517926
Oke, J. B., & Gunn, J. E. 1983, ApJ, 266, 713,
doi: 10.1086/160817
Pérez-Montero, E. 2014, Monthly Notices of the Royal
Astronomical Society, 441, 2663,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu753
Pharo, J., Guo, Y., Calvo, G. B., et al. 2022, ApJS, 261, 12,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/ac6cdf
Pilyugin, L. S., & Grebel, E. K. 2016, MNRAS, 457, 3678,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw238
Rhoads, J. E., Wold, I. G. B., Harish, S., et al. 2022, arXiv
e-prints, arXiv:2207.13020.
Rudie, G. C., Steidel, C. C., Trainor, R. F., et al. 2012,
ApJ, 750, 67, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/750/1/67
Sanders, R. L., Shapley, A. E., Kriek, M., et al. 2016, ApJ,
816, 23, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/816/1/23
—. 2018, ApJ, 858, 99, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aabcbd
Schaerer, D., Marques-Chaves, R., Barrufet, L., et al. 2022,
arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2207.10034.
Shapley, A. E., Sanders, R. L., Shao, P., et al. 2019, ApJL,
881, L35, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ab385a
Stanway, E. R., Eldridge, J. J., & Becker, G. D. 2016,
MNRAS, 456, 485, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stv2661
Steidel, C. C., Rudie, G. C., Strom, A. L., et al. 2014, ApJ,
795, 165, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/795/2/165
Strom, A. L., Steidel, C. C., Rudie, G. C., et al. 2017, ApJ,
836, 164, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/836/2/164
Tacchella, S., Forbes, J. C., & Caplar, N. 2020, MNRAS,
497, 698, doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa1838
Tacchella, S., Conroy, C., Faber, S. M., et al. 2022, ApJ,
926, 134, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac449b
Toribio San Cipriano, L., Garćıa-Rojas, J., Esteban, C.,
Bresolin, F., & Peimbert, M. 2016, MNRAS, 458, 1866,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw397
Tremonti, C. A., Heckman, T. M., Kauffmann, G., et al.
2004, ApJ, 613, 898, doi: 10.1086/423264
Wang, W., Kassin, S. A., Faber, S. M., et al. 2022, ApJ,
930, 146, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac6592
Witstok, J., Smit, R., Maiolino, R., et al. 2021, MNRAS,
508, 1686, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stab2591
Yang, H., Malhotra, S., Gronke, M., et al. 2017, ApJ, 844,
171, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa7d4d
Yesuf, H. M., Koo, D. C., Faber, S. M., et al. 2017, ApJ,
841, 83, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa6fae
Zeimann, G. R., Ciardullo, R., Gebhardt, H., et al. 2015,
ApJ, 798, 29, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/798/1/29